

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/15/2019 2:42 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96344-4
CONSOLIDATED W/ NO. 96345-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

KARL PIERCE and MICHAEL BIENHOFF,
Respondents/Cross-Petitioners.

BRIEF OF FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND
EQUALITY, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
WASHINGTON, WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS, AND WASHINGTON DEFENDER
ASSOCIATION AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS

Robert S. Chang, WSBA #44083
Jessica Levin, WSBA #40837
Shreya Ahluwalia, Rule 9 #9871792
Ryan Mathisen, Rule 9 #9866106

RONALD A. PETERSON LAW CLINIC
SEATTLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
1112 East Columbia St.
Seattle, WA 98122
Tel: (206) 398-4009
changro@seattleu.edu
levinje@seattleu.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY

Additional Counsel Listed on Next Page

Nancy Talner, WSBA # 11196
Antoinette Davis, WSBA # 29821
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630
Seattle, WA 98164
Tel: (206) 624-2184
talner@aclu-wa.org
tdavis@aclu-wa.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON

Rita Griffith, WSBA # 14360
1511 Third Ave, Ste 503
Seattle, WA 98101
Tel: (206) 623-1302
griff1984@comcast.net

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

Hillary Behrman, WSBA #22675
110 Prefontaine Pl S Ste 610
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel: (206) 623-4321
hillary@defensenet.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Objective Observer Recognizes and Seeks to Address the Existence and Impact of Implicit Bias and to Overcome the Difficulties in Uncovering Covert Conscious Bias in Jury Selection.....	3
A. An Objective Observer Could See Race as a Factor in the Strike Because Juror 6’s Pauses Were Treated Differently From the Pauses of Other Jurors	4
B. Reasons Based on Juror Conduct that Are Not Supported by the Record Should Receive Greater Scrutiny	10
II. The Objective Observer Is Aware that Discrimination Has Led Some Individuals to Have a Disproportionate Connection with the Criminal Justice System, Which Is then Offered as a Race-Neutral Reason to Justify Peremptory Strikes	12
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Cases

<i>City of Seattle v. Erickson</i> , 188 Wn.2d 271, 398 P.3d 1124 (2017).....	3, 4, 13
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Gentry</i> , 179 Wn.2d 614, 316 P.3d 1020 (2014).....	13
<i>State v. Dhaliwal</i> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003).....	13
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018).....	12
<i>State v. Jefferson</i> , 192 Wn.2d 225, 429 P.3d 467 (2018).....	1, 4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 17
<i>State v. Monday</i> , 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011).....	13
<i>State v. Rhone</i> , 168 Wn.2d 645, 229 P.3d 752 (2010).....	13
<i>State v. Saintcalle</i> , 178 Wn.2d 34, 309 P.3d 326 (2013).....	3, 4, 13
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 182 Wn.2d 463, 341 P.3d 976 (2015).....	13
<i>Turner v. Stime</i> , 153 Wn. App. 581, 222 P.3d 1243 (2009).....	13

Federal Cases

<i>Ali v. Hickman</i> , 571 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79, 106 S. Ct. 1712, 90 L. Ed. 2d 69 (1986).....	1, 3, 7, 10, 17

Washington State Court Rules

General Rule 37	11, 14
-----------------------	--------

Other Authorities

MICHELLE ALEXANDER, <i>THE NEW JIM CROW</i> (2012)	16
Amici Curiae Br. of 56 Former & Retired Wash. State Judges et al., <i>State v. Gregory</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018).....	14
Equal Justice Initiative, <i>Illegal Racial Discrimination in Jury Selection: A Continuing Legacy</i> (Aug. 2010)	3
Jerry Kang et al., <i>Implicit Bias in the Courtroom</i> , 59 UCLA L. REV. 1124 (2012)	1
OFFICE OF ATTY. GEN. OF WASH. STATE, <i>CONSOLIDATING TRAFFIC- BASED FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS IN WASHINGTON STATE</i> (Dec. 1, 2017)	14
Melynda J. Price, <i>Performing Discretion or Performing Discrimination: Race, Ritual, and Peremptory Challenges in Capital Jury Selection</i> , 15 MICH. J. RACE & L. 57 (2009).....	16, 17
Task Force on Race & Criminal Justice Sys., <i>Preliminary Report on Race and Washington's Criminal Justice System</i> (2011), https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/sulr/vol35/ iss3/3/ , reprinted in 47 GONZ. L. REV. 251 (2011), 35 SEATTLE U. L. REV. 623 (2012), 87 WASH. L. REV. 1 (2012)	13, 16
<i>What Would You Do?</i> (ABC television broadcast May 7, 2010), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ge7i60GuNRg	1, 2, 5
